The Company primarily purchases its raw materials (except iron ore extracted from captive mine) in the open market from third parties. The Company is, therefore,
subject to fluctuations in prices of coking coal, thermal coal, iron ore, ferro alloys, zinc, scrap and other raw material inputs. The Company purchased substantially
all of coal requirements from third parties in the open market during the year ended 31st March, 2018 and 31st March, 2017 respectively.

The Company aims to sell the products at prevailing market prices. Similarly the Company procures key raw materials like iron ore and coal based on prevailing
market rates as the selling prices of steel prices and the prices of input raw materials move in the same direction.

The Company does not have any commodity forward contract for Commodity hedging.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% movement in the input price of iron ore and coal. The sensitivity analysis includes only 5% change
in commodity prices for quantity sold or consumed during the year, with all other variables held constant. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit
or equity where the commodity prices decrease by 5%. For a 5% increase in commodity prices, there would be a comparable impact on profit or equity, and the
balances below are negative.

Annual Report 2017-18
CONTENTS PAGE

79

Notes to the financial statements (All amounts in Rs. Lakhs)

Impact for a 5% change on the statement of profit and loss
Particulars Increase Decrease
31st March, 2018
Coal  (6,824)  6,824
Iron ore  (504)  504
31st March, 2017
Coal  (4,814)  4,814

Iron ore  (427)  427

37 C. Derivative Financial Instruments

 The Company uses derivative instruments as part of its management of exposure to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates. The Company does not acquire
or issue derivative financial instruments for trading or speculative purposes. The Company does not enter into complex derivative transactions to manage the
treasury risks. Treasury derivative transactions are normally in the form of forward contracts and these are subject to the Company guidelines and policies. The fair
values of all derivatives are separately recorded in the balance sheet within current and non-current assets and liabilities. The use of derivatives can give rise to

[…]

As at 31st March, 2018  As at 31st March, 2017
Gratuity
(Funded)

Gratuity
(Unfunded)

 Long term
service award

 Retirement
Compensation

(Unfunded)

 Gratuity
(Funded)

 Gratuity
(Unfunded)

 Long term
service
award

 Retirement
Compensation

(Unfunded)
Not later than 1 year  517  4 15  104  516  3 18  49
Later than 1 year and not later
than 5 years

 1,679  83 43  474  1,675  27 47  356

Later than 5 years and not later
than 10 years

 2,137  121 40  544  2,078  6 41  614

More than 10 years  6,689  -   40  1,277  6,734  167 46  1,205
Total expected payments  11,022  208  138  2,399  11,003  203  152  2,224
The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation as at 31st March, 2018 is 17 years (31st March, 2017 : 17 years)

J . Sensitivity analysis
The basis of various assumptions used in actuarial valuations and their quantitative sensitivity analysis is as shown below:

Increase /(decrease) in defined
benefit obligation

As at 31st March, 2018 As at 31st March, 2017
Gratuity Gratuity

(Unfunded)
Long term

service
award

 Retirement
Compensation

(Unfunded)

Gratuity Gratuity
(Unfunded)

Long term
service
award

 Retirement
Compensation

(Unfunded)
Discount rate
Increase by 0.5% / 1%  (143)  (35)  (2)  (42)  (245)  (16)  (74)  (38)

Decrease by 0.5% / 1%  152  42  2  46  246  20  79  41

Expected rate of increase in compensation level of covered employees
Increase by 0.5% / 1%  75  -   2  38  219  19  79  34

Decrease by 0.5% / 1%  (80)  -   (2)  (35)  (222)  (16)  (75)  (32)

Expected rate of increase in attrition rate
Increase by 0.5% / 1%  3  -   *  43  219  19  79  34

Decrease by 0.5% / 1%  (3)  -   *  (36)  (222)  (16)  (75)  (32)

Annual Report 2017-18
CONTENTS PAGE

125

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (All amounts in Rs. Lakhs)

Increase /(decrease) in defined
benefit obligation

As at 31st March, 2018 As at 31st March, 2017
Gratuity Gratuity

(Unfunded)
Long term

service
award

 Retirement
Compensation

(Unfunded)

Gratuity Gratuity
(Unfunded)

Long term
service
award

 Retirement
Compensation

(Unfunded)
Expected rate of increase in mortality rate
Increase by 0.5% / 1%  3  -   *  -   219  19  79  34

Decrease by 0.5% / 1%  (3)  -   *  -   (222)  (16)  (75)  (32)
 * Amount is below the rounding off norm adopted by the Group.

[…]

to fluctuations in prices of coking coal, thermal coal, iron ore, ferro alloys, zinc, scrap and other raw material inputs. The Group purchased substantially all of coal
requirements from third parties in the open market during the year ended 31st March, 2018 and 31st March, 2017 respectively.

 The Group aims to sell the products at prevailing market prices. Similarly the Group procures key raw materials like iron ore and coal based on prevailing market
rates as the selling prices of steel prices and the prices of input raw materials move in the same direction.

 The Group does not have any commodity forward contract for Commodity hedging.

 The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% movement in the input price of iron ore and coal. The sensitivity analysis includes only 5% change in
commodity prices for quantity sold or consumed during the year, with all other variables held constant. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit
or equity where the commodity prices decrease by 5%. For a 5% increase in commodity prices, there would be a comparable impact on profit or equity, and the
balances below would be negative.

Impact for a 5% change on the statement of profit and loss
Particulars Increase Decrease
31st March, 2018
Coal  (6,824)  6,824
Iron ore  (504)  504
31st March, 2017
Coal  (4,814)  4,814

Iron ore  (427)  427

39 C. Derivative financial instruments
 The Group uses derivative instruments as part of its management of exposure to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates. The Group does not acquire or

issue derivative financial instruments for trading or speculative purposes. The Group does not enter into complex derivative transactions to manage the treasury
risks. Treasury derivative transactions are normally in the form of forward contracts and these are subject to the Group guidelines and policies. The fair values
of all derivatives are separately recorded in the balance sheet within current and non-current assets and liabilities. The use of derivatives can give rise to credit